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By Tom Bill

Run your finger down the list of the top 30
contractors in May and see if you can spot
any absentees. Well, Galliford Try scrapes in
at number 30 but where are BAM, Bovis Lend
Lease, Skanska, Miller or Sir Robert
McAlpine?

The latter topped the table this time last
year after clinching the Olympic stadium job,
but the big boys have clearly been suffering
recessionary pains since then. Carillion
picked up only a single £13m contract and
Costain was in the bottom half despite
racking up some decent wins lately.

Balfour Beatty topped the table with wins
that included a £200m Building Schools for
the Future deal for Southwark council in
south London.

Its lead was even more commanding in 
the table that includes civils, thanks to the
huge £2.5bn deal to widen the M25. It also
helped the £9.5bn-turnover company cement
its place at the top of the rolling annual
leader board; in the past 12 months it has
won £3.8bn more work than closest rival
Laing O’Rourke.

Infrastructure deals came to the assistance
of many other firms in May and the overall
haul of jobs, including civils, was £4.2bn,
a rise of 45% on the £2.3bn recorded in 
May 2008.

The big schemes included Morgan Sindall’s
£104m contract for the Highways Agency in
North Yorkshire and two deals worth a
combined £60m for Volker Highways.

Remove roads, bridges and rail from the
equation and things look less rosy. The
overall haul excluding civils was £1.36bn,
which was 37% down on 2008.

Vinci finished in second spot with wins that
included a £78m extension of Terminal 4 at
Heathrow. The top five was completed by
Interserve, which picked up a £109m prison
job at the Belmarsh East site in London, Rok,
which won a £73m deal for the Circle Anglia
housing association, and Morgan Sindall.

Wates, which finished in sixth spot, won a
£51.6m deal for Coltishall prison in Norfolk.

kFor more rankings of UK contractors and 
consultants log on to www.building.co.uk/leaguetables

Balfour Beatty bucks the trend
in meagre month of May 
Business barometer UK’s biggest contractor wins £2.5bn M25 job, as others fight for the scraps

Number Total 
of projects value (£m)

1 Foster + Partners 3 1,827
2 Building Design Partnership 26 1,731
3 Sheppard Robson 14 1,575
4 Stanton Williams 4 1,032
5 Maccreanor Lavington 1 770
6 Allies and Morrison 5 682
7 PRP Architects 23 642
8 KSS Group Limited 6 550
9 Ateliers Jean Nouvel 1 500
10 Leslie Jones Architects 5 464
11 Pick Everard 15 445
12 Faulkner Browns 11 431
13 Feilden Clegg Bradley Architects 8 400
14 Skidmore Owings & Merrill 1 400
15 Broadway Malyan 16 396
16 Aedas 28 369
17 Building Design Partnership 11 368
18 The Bond Bryan Partnership 12 366
19 Manser Practice 4 350
20 Wilkinson Eyre Architects 8 348

Total 202 13,647

Number Total 
of projects value (£m)

1 Partnerships for Schools 5 25,000
2 BAA Lynton Plc 5 1,851
3 Ravenscraig Partnership 1 1,000
4 London & Continental Railways 1 1,000
5 Exel 1 1,000
6 Hackney council 8 896
7 Bellway 5 783
8 Southwark council 15 748
9 Land Securities 7 736
10 Hammerson 2 606
11 Birmingham council 11 603
12 Galliard Homes 2 560
13 Airtricity Developments (Scotland) 1 548
14 Swindon council 6 509
15 Peel Media 6 482
16 Olympic Delivery Authority 19 460
17 Glasgow Housing Association 13 457
18 Newlon Housing Trust 4 416
19 Midland Heart 18 406
20 DP World 2 402

Total 132 38,464

TOP CONTRACTORS INCLUDING CIVILS
monthly work won, 1–31 May 2009

Number of Total
projects value (£m)

1 4 Balfour Beatty 61 2,871
2 18 Vinci Construction 31 179
3 11 Morgan Sindall 33 176
4 33 Interserve Projects 11 144
5 6 Rok 35 130
6 10 Kier 33 118
7 8 Wates 11 64
8 – Volker Highways 2 60
9 16 Apollo Group 7 47
10 14 Laing O’Rourke 2 46
11 3 Amey 3 46
12 – Eric Wright 10 41
13 – Frank Haslam 2 35
14 19 Higgins Group 2 29
15 – Southdale Homes 4 25
16 25 ISG 40 25
17 15 BAM Nuttall 5 21
18 2 Costain 4 20
19 38 Fitzpatrick 8 19
20 – Rydon 3 18
21 9 Willmott Dixon 10 16
22 5 Galliford Try 10 15
23 22 Midas Group 8 15
24 1 Carillion 1 13
25 20 Sisk 1 13
26 34 Breyer Group 4 13
27 27 Thomas Vale 14 11
28 29 Speller Metcalfe 4 10
29 – GB Building Solutions 3 8
30 36 Beard 7 7

Total 369 4,237

TOP CONTRACTORS EXCLUDING CIVILS 
monthly work won, 1–31 May 2009

TOP ARCHITECTS
1 June 2008–31 May 2009

TOP CLIENTS/PROMOTERS
1 June 2008–31 May 2009

Number of Total
projects value (£m)

1 1 Balfour Beatty 51 299
2 15 Vinci Construction 27 177
3 32 Interserve Projects 11 144
4 4 Rok 33 129
5 8 Morgan Sindall 32 72
6 5 Wates 11 64
7 12 Apollo Group 7 47
8 11 Laing O’Rourke 1 40
9 9 Amey 1 40
10 – Eric Wright 6 39
11 – Frank Haslam 2 35
12 7 Kier 31 31
13 14 Higgins Group 2 29
14 – Southdale Homes 4 25
15 21 ISG 40 25
16 – Costain 4 20
17 – Rydon 3 18
18 6 Willmott Dixon 10 16
19 17 Midas Group 8 15
20 3 Carillion 1 13
21 16 Sisk 1 13
22 28 Breyer Group 4 13
23 24 Speller Metcalfe 4 10
24 25 Thomas Vale 11 10
25 – GB Building Solutions 3 8
26 30 Beard 7 7
27 31 Haymills 3 6
28 19 Leadbitter 3 5
29 27 North Midland 2 5
30 2 Galliford Try 7 4

Total 330 1,358
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Number Total 
of projects value (£m)

1 EC Harris 61 2,541
2 Turner & Townsend 114 2,319
3 Davis Langdon 106 1,561
4 Gardiner & Theobald 57 700
5 Gleeds 48 642
6 Cyril Sweett 63 461
7 DBK Group 29 362
8 Faithful + Gould 39 359
9 Deacon & Jones 3 345
10 Arcadis AYH 7 285
11 Summers & Inman 7 255
12 Currie & Brown UK 32 255
13 Glasgow council 2 252
14 Northcroft 29 225
15 Pick Everard 4 219
16 Stace 55 200
17 Franklin + Andrews 17 198
18 Frost Associates 2 156
19 Tweeds 31 154
20 Edmond Shipway 14 124

Total 720 11,606

Number of Total
projects value(£m)

1 1 Balfour Beatty 795 6,193
2 2 Laing O’Rourke 35 2,416
3 3 Carillion 168 2,380
4 4 Costain 49 1,960
5 5 Morgan Sindall 378 1,681
6 7 Kier 309 1,364
7 8 Rok 317 1,343
8 6 BAM Construct 57 1,264
9 9 Amey 42 1,071
10 11 Wates 186 981
11 13 Willmott Dixon 122 750
12 12 Morrison Utility Services 36 724
13 14 ISG 262 689
14 10 Sir Robert McAlpine 16 550
15 18 Apollo Group 95 522
16 16 Galliford Try 91 519
17 24 Vinci Construction Ltd 90 493
18 15 Bowmer & Kirkland 73 486
19 25 Interserve Projects 174 439
20 17 Skanska 89 403
21 21 BAM Nuttall 73 401
22 20 Norwest Holst 44 396
23 19 Miller 20 382
24 22 Von Roll Inova 1 350
25 26 Fitzpatrick 43 312
26 27 Lakehouse 70 296
27 29 Ardmore 2 285
28 30 Higgins Group 14 264
29 28 Leadbitter 59 218
30 31 Midas Group 118 201

Total 3,828 29,332

TOP QUANTITY SURVEYORS
1 June 2008–31 May 2009

YEARLY WORK WON
1 June 2008–31 May 2009

This information is compiled for Building by 
Barbour ABI. Call 0151-3533 500, email
Info@ABIBuildingData.com or see 
www.barbour-abi.com
� Barbour ABI’s figures include UK contracts
with a value of £100,000 or above, and all
work awarded by negotiation or competitive
tender, including residential and civils work,
unless stated otherwise.

Alan Robertson, chief executive of Volker
Wessels UK, has called for a snap general
election to end what he calls the “paralysis
within government”, writes Tom Bill.

Speaking after the building and civils
company announced healthy results for the
year ended 31 December 2008, Robertson said
the malaise within the Brown government
meant spending decisions had been shelved.

He said: “If we wait until next spring before
holding an election we will continue to have a
lame duck government that won’t take big
decisions. We will also be 15 to 18 months
behind the US in terms of economic recovery.”

Robertson said he had no preference for a
Conservative or Labour administration but
that the uncertainty was the problem.

The Dutch company, which rebranded and
restructured its UK business this year, made a

pre-tax profit of £17.5m last year, a 51%
increase on £11.6m in 2007. Turnover across
the group, which includes the Volker
Fitzpatrick and Volker Highways businesses,
rose 23% from £365.5m to £448.9m.

Robertson said: “It was a record year for us,
and our building and civils divisions picked
up some big contracts.” He said the turnover
contribution of the building arm was about
£200m but was likely to fall in 2009 from
about half of its turnover to a third.

The civils business would grow, he added,
despite the fact that projects were taking up
to nine months to get on site. “In 2010, there
is a reasonable likelihood we will have a
stronger year than 2009 or 2008 in civils.”

He said the Dutch parent group was looking
to boost its UK presence with acquisitions,
likely to be in the civil engineering sector.

Hyder reports 8% profit rise 
Hyder Consulting has reported
an 8% rise in adjusted pre-tax
profit to £15.6m on the back 
of a strong performance in the
Middle East and in the
transport sector. 

Turnover in the year to 
31 March 2009 was up 37% 
to £319m, and the firm’s order
book grew 22% to £384m. 

The company has downsized
in Dubai and said that cash
collection in the region had
been affected by the property
slowdown. 

Hyder reduced its net debt
from £11.1m to £5.7m at the
year end.

Populous back in black
Populous, the architect
formerly known as HOK Sport,
has returned to the black in
2008 with a pre-tax profit of
£83,411 (2007: £119,360
loss). In the year to 
31 December 2008 turnover
rose 13% from £9.1m to
£10.3m, which included a
£715,989 contribution from
the Middle East. The pay of the
highest paid director rose from
£662,728 to £668,476. 

At the end of last year, the
Olympic stadium architect
announced a management
buyout from US parent
company HOK Group.

Bellway turns to South-east
Housebuilder Bellway will ramp
up production in south-east
England, where it said sales
were now “marginally 
stronger” than other parts 
of the country. 

In a shift of focus away from
flats, it said it was also seeking
land “suitable for traditional
two-storey housing”. 

The company said the plan 
will help move it away from 
a strategy of “simple debt
reduction”. 

The order book for completion
after Bellway’s year end on 
31 July stands at £228m. In
2008 it stood at £283.

NEWS IN BRIEF

Volker chief calls for election as
UK arm hits £449m turnover
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TRIPLE DUTCH

BAM

Group

£7.7bn
(€8.8bn)

Group
£3.1bn 
(€3.6bn)

Group
£4.3bn 

(€5bn)

UK £1.75bn

Heijmans Volker Wessels

UK £318m UK £700m
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